## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-04**

A RESOLUTION AMENDING STIPENDS TO BE PAID TO FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS, FIRE CAPTAINS, FIRE CHIEF AND ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF FOR SPECIFIC SERVICES AND CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT WAGES.

WHEREAS, the City of Chewelah Fire Department has reviewed compensation for City Fire wages and stipends, and determined the following changes are necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEWELAH, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

**Section 1**: Fire Department Volunteers and employees will be compensated for their services as follows:

<u>Training:</u> \$25.00 per four-hour block (including monthly scheduled training nights).

Fire Suppression: \$30.00 per four-hour block.

There will be no reimbursement for attendance of more than one regular monthly meeting.

**Section 2**: Fire Department Captains to be appointed by the Fire Chief will be compensated an additional \$150.00 per month. No more than three captains may be appointed at any one time.

**Section 3**: Fire Chief is to be compensated an additional \$1,000.00 per month.

**Section 4:** Assistant Fire Chief is to be compensated an additional \$500.00 per month.

**Section 5**: This resolution shall be **effective May 1, 2024**.

**Section 6:** Any prior Resolutions regarding payments to Fire Department Volunteer Firefighters, Fire Captains, Fire Chief and Assistant Fire Chief are repealed as of the effective date of this resolution.

Adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2022.

Mayor M. Gregory McCunn	Authenticate: Clerk/Treasurer Julie Culverwell	